

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

08-14-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2019AP49-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

RUSSELL L. WILSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION AND AN ORDER DENYING A
PLEA WITHDRAWAL MOTION ENTERED IN
WASHBURN COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE EUGENE D. HARRINGTON PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

COURTNEY K. LANZ
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1087092

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-8947
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
lanzck@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
Wilson is not entitled to withdraw his plea.	8
A. A defendant requesting to withdraw his plea after sentencing must establish by clear and convincing evidence that a manifest injustice occurred.	8
B. A defendant’s failure to understand the precise maximum punishment is not necessarily a due process violation.	10
C. That Wilson was incorrectly informed of the potential maximum term of imprisonment did not rise to the level of a due process violation.	10
D. Wilson’s reliance on <i>Dillard</i> is misplaced.....	13
E. Wilson has not otherwise demonstrated that a manifest injustice will result if his plea is allowed to stand.	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Bangert</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986)	1
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2006 WI 100, 293 Wis. 2d 594, 716 N.W.2d 906.....	9
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 2010 WI 70, 326 Wis. 2d 492, 786 N.W.2d 64.....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Dillard</i> , 2014 WI 123, 358 Wis. 2d 543, 859 N.W.2d 44.....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 2016 WI 63, 370 Wis. 2d 402, 882 N.W.2d 761.....	15, 16
<i>State v. Fugere</i> , 2019 WI 33, 386 Wis. 2d 76, 924 N.W.2d 469.....	10
<i>State v. Heyer</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 164, 496 N.W.2d 779 (Ct. App. 1993).....	11
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 2007 WI 75, 301 Wis. 2d 350, 734 N.W.2d 48.....	9
<i>State v. Reyes Fuerte</i> , 2017 WI 104, 378 Wis. 2d 504, 904 N.W.2d 773.....	10, 16
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2013 WI 34, 347 Wis. 2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482.....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2000 WI 13, 232 Wis. 2d 714, 605 N.W.2d 836.....	8
<i>State v. Trochinski</i> , 2002 WI 56, 253 Wis. 2d 38, 644 N.W.2d 891.....	7, 8

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3)(c)	12
Wis. Stat. § 939.618(2)(b)	3
Wis. Stat. § 948.025(1)(e).....	2, 12

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 971.08	7, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1)(a)	9
Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1)(c)	16
Wis. Stat. § 971.26	16
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(2)(b)3.	12
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(2)(d)2.	12
Other Authorities	
Elizabeth Arias & Jiaquan Xu,	
<i>United States Life Tables</i> , National Vital Statistics	
Reports, Vol. 68, No. 7 (June 24, 2019)	
	13
